MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1853.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

Снар. 44. Chapter 44.

An act to incorporate the Ship Builders' Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Henry C. Lowell, George Thomas, Horace Mariam, Corporators. William L. Pitts, John S. Coburn, John Spear, Israel Snow, B. W. Lothrop, George S. Wiggin, F. W. Rhodes, Henry Ingraham, A. G. Luce, John Bird, Alden Ulmer, B. W. Sawyer and Thomas Colson, of Rockland, George Thorndike and Charles McLoon, of South Thomaston, in the State of Maine, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Corporate Ship Builders' Bank.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be one hundred Capital stock. thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, said bank to be located in Rockland, in the county of Lincoln.

SECT. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and shall be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 7, 1853.]

Chapter 45.

An act to incorporate the Waldoborough Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. George Sproul, Isaac Reed, James Schwartz, sec- Corporators. ond, John Sides, Bela B. Haskell, Daniel Castner, John H. Kennedy, Samuel Morse, William A. Schenck, William Cole, Edward Benner, Alfred Storer, John Currier, George Farrington, William F. Storer, Andrew Sides, Lincoln L. Kennedy, and Alden F. Miller, of Waldoborough, and Thaddeus Weeks and Alden Kennedy, of Jefferson, in the State of Maine, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company Corporate of the Waldoborough Bank.

CHAP. 46.
Capital stock.
Location.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; said bank to be located at Waldoborough, in the county of Lincoln.

Powers, privileges, &c. SECT. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 7, 1853.]

Chapter 46.

An act to incorporate the Portland and New York Steam Packet Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Abner Shaw, Eleazer McKenney, J. S. True, Alvah Conant, Hall J. Little, Byron Greenough, Daniel F. Emery, Jedediah Jewett, William W. Woodbury, John Lynch, and T. C. Hersey, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Portland and New York Steam Packet Company, for the purpose of carrying on the business of navigation and packeting, between Portland and New York, by vessels propelled by steam or by the Ericsson caloric engines, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the general laws of this state respecting corporations.

Corporate name.

Objects of corporation.

Capital stock.

May purchase and hold real estate. &c. SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall be not less than one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, nor more than three hundred thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. The said company shall be authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate to such amount as may be necessary to effect the objects of their incorporation.

First meeting.

SECT. 3. Any three of the persons named in the first section of this act, may call the first meeting of said corporation, for the purpose of organizing the same, by giving notice thereof, by publication in some newspaper printed in Portland, at least fourteen days before the time appointed for such meeting.

[Approved March 7, 1853.]